ORDINANCE No.  180014
*Amend contract with David Jubb & Associates related to PGE financial data analysis  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 36464)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

1. The City Council has undertaken an investigation of PGE’s rates, covering such issues as the proper recovery of actual tax liabilities, the transfer of funds by PGE to Enron and whether such practices have caused harm to ratepayers.  Due to the complexities of utility accounting practices, the City required the immediate services of an accounting expert to assist in framing the Council inquiry, evaluating PGE’s responses and making recommendations on framing the Council’s determination.  
2. David Jubb & Associates has agreed to provide consultation services to the City Attorney’s Office regarding financial and tax data related to PGE by Agreement No. 36464, for a total authorized amount of $99,500.

3. Because of the complexity of the work, the inordinate amount of material to be reviewed and the ongoing administrative proceedings related to this matter, it is necessary to increase the authorized amount of this agreement in the amount of $200,000 to complete the work.
4. Funds are available in the fiscal year 2005-06 General Fund Special Appropriations.

5. The amendment to Agreement No. 36464 will be in substantially similar form to the attached Exhibit A.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. Commissioner Randy Leonard and the City Attorney are authorized to amend Agreement No. 36464, dated January 5, 2006, to provide for expert consultation services in an additional amount of $200,000, for a total amount not to exceed $299,500.  
b. The Mayor and the Auditor are authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the fiscal year 2005-2006 General Fund Special Appropriations when demand is presented and approved by the City Attorney and Commissioner in charge.

c. If applicable, the provisions of City Code Chapter 5.68 are waived.
Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists in order to obtain the expert advice and services required for the PGE investigation; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.
	Passed by the Council: March 22, 2006
Commissioner Randy Leonard
Ty Kovatch:cj
March 15, 2006

	Gary Blackmer

Auditor of the City of Portland


By: /S/ Susan Parsons
Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  374-2006 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  180014 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	===
	===


1

